
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

CABINET 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 13 JANUARY 2026 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 To receive as a correct record the minutes of Cabinet held on Wednesday 26 November 

2025 and Tuesday, 2 December 2025 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Leader  
 
 To consider any such items authorised by the Leader and to consider where in the 

agenda the item(s) are to be considered.  
  
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
 To receive declarations by Councillors of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Councillors are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are 
required to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been 
declared in the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 9 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Councillors should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Public Speaking  
 
 To consider any such requests received in accordance with the approved procedure.   
  
6. Reports from Overview and Scrutiny  
 
 None.   
  
 Reports  
 



 

7. Corporate Fees and Charges Review 2026/27 (Pages 3 - 27) 
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Report of Chief Officer Resources (report published on 8.1.26) 

  
8. Budget and Policy Framework Update 2026/27 to 2030/31 (Pages 28 - 33) 
 
 Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Report of Chief Officer Resources (report published on 8.1.26) 

  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Caroline Jackson (Chair), Peter Jackson, Mandy Bannon, Martin Bottoms, 

Tim Hamilton-Cox, Paul Hart, Sally Maddocks, Sam Riches and Sue Tyldesley 
 
(ii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Liz Bateson, Democratic Support - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk. 

 
(iii) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 

 
 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582000, or alternatively email 

democracy@lancaster.gov.uk.   
 
 

MARK DAVIES, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER, LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on FRIDAY 2 January, 2026.   

 

mailto:democracy@lancaster.gov.uk


 
 

CABINET  

 
 

Corporate Fees & Charges 2026/27 
13 January 2026 

 
Report of Chief Officer (Resources) 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

The report asks Members to endorse the Fees and Charges Policy for 2026/27 and 
also to consider a range of charging options as deemed appropriate to the service 
area. 
 

Key Decision Y Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member 

 

Date of notice of forthcoming 
key decision 

16 December 2024 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF COUNCILLORS 

(1) That Cabinet endorses the Fees and Charges Policy as set out at Appendix A, and during 
2026/27 as part of the mid-year budget strategy review determines whether any other 
areas of income generation be explored further for 2026/27 onwards. 

(2) That Cabinet endorses the freezing of garden waste collection charges for 2026/27. 

(3) That Cabinet endorses the introduction of new fees and charges within Planning & Climate 
Change as detailed in section 3.2. 

(4) That Cabinet proposes the increasing of selected car parking pay and display charges 
plus establishment of new charges as appropriate, in line with those listed in section 3.3, 
to be consulted upon with partners ahead of final decisions at Cabinet on 10th February 
2026. 

(5) That Cabinet endorses the application of inflationary increases to fees and charges across 
all remaining areas as appropriate, as reported as part of the current 2026/27 budget 
setting process. 

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Inflation means that the cost of delivering Council services has also increased. Charging 
for some local services, where appropriate, makes a significant contribution to council 
finances and the delivery of the Council Plan which in turn bring benefits to local 

Page 3 Agenda Item 7



communities. (Note that all fees and charges within this report are stated exclusive of 
VAT).  The level of income generated by fees and charges and in particular projected 
increases which the Council can influence, form a key part of the council’s financial 
planning and is therefore reflected in the Medium Term Financial Plan. 

 

 

2.0 Proposal Details 

 

2.1 GENERAL POLICY 

 

 This report sets out the proposed fees and charges framework for 2026/27.  The current 
policy was last considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 14 January 2025 and a copy is 
attached at Appendix A.  No substantive updates of the policy are being proposed at this 
stage. 

 

In terms of fee increases, all relevant fees and charges have been reviewed and increased 
as appropriate.  The larger income generation areas and new areas of charging are 
discussed further within section 3 of this report. 

 

2.2 In support, Appendix B provides a listing of the General Fund fees and charges for 
2024/25 actuals, the 2025/26 original budget plus mid-year review position and the 
2026/27 latest draft budget.  This shows that the total estimated base income to be 
generated from fees and charges (including rents) is now projected to be £19.535M next 
year.  Of this total, around £16.630M has been subject to increase as appropriate.  The 
majority of the remaining income relates to statutory fees, commercial charges, general 
cost recovery and fixed contracts.  As such these income a
[...]
 development, primarily for 
2026/27 onwards, on top of those already included. 

 

 

3.0 OTHER SPECIFIC CHARGING CONSIDERATIONS 
 

3.1 Environmental & Place: Garden Waste 

 

The current price of a subscription is £46 per annum and within the calendar year of 2025 
there were just under 24,000 subscribers resulting in income of £1.096M towards the 
general fund’s net financial position  

 
 There are a number of issues surrounding waste collection at the moment, these include 

:- 
 

• Weekly food waste collection will commence in April 2026 

• Three weekly collection of household waste and recycling will commence in April 
2026 

• Garden waste will continue to be collected on a fortnightly basis 

• Increase in price can lead to a reduced number of subscriptions, which could 
possibly lead to the income target not being achieved 

 
 Given the above factors, it is proposed to freeze the annual charge for 2026/27 and the 

draft revenue budget has been updated to reflect this.   

 

 

3.2 Planning & Climate Change: EV Charging 

 

Following successful redirection of DEFRA funding, an energy hub is being installed at 
Auction Mart Car Park.  The hub is primarily aimed at provide access to more affordable 
electric vehicle charging for taxi drivers and local residents. 

 

In order to regulate the length of stay and discourage drivers from leaving their vehicles 
plugged in after charging is complete, an overstay fee is being proposed.  This will help 
ensure that charge points remain available for other users. 

 

The proposed charges will be on a fair charging basis and will generate income for the 
Council whilst offering reduced price EV charging when considered against other service 
providers.  Full details can be found at Appendix C. 

 

 

3.3 Sustainable Growth: Car Parking 

 

Off-street car parking is a key council service which helps to support the Council’s statutory 
and extensive provision of discretionary services. 
 
As part of the review of the fee structure for 2025/26, tariffs were frozen.  Latest monitoring 
suggests that usage is down by approximately £50K per annum and the draft budget for 

Page 5



2026/27 has been updated to include this reduced amount.   
 
The request is to add 20p to the 30 minutes, 1 hour and 2 hours bands.  The overnight 
tariff is to be increased by 30p but will now start from 5pm instead of 6pm to support the 
evening economy.   
 
All daytime tariffs above 2 hours are to remain frozen to encourage longer dwell time by 
visitors. Officers have modelled the impact of this and after factoring resistance it is 
estimated that this will generate sufficient income to cover the required amount to address 
the budgeted inflationary uplift. 
 
Car parking permits will be subject to inflationary increases in line with the general fees 
and charges factor. 

 

 

4.0 Details of Consultation  
 

4.1 This report forms part of the Council’s budget proposals which will be consulted on as part 
of that exercise. Specific elements of this report will also be shared with organisations that 
have a particular interest. 

 

5.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 

 

 Option 1: To support the inflationary 
increases/changes as outlined in the 
report. 

Option 2: To not support the 
inflationary increases/changes 
as outlined in the report.  

Advantages 
Fees and charges contribute further 
to the general fund net position. 
 
Costs of delivering Council services 
have increased as has demand in 
some areas. Not increasing costs 
means that further pressure is 
created on the Council’s ability to 
deliver its core services. 
 

Maintains the cost of services at 
25/26 levels or at less than 
proposed in this report. 
 
 

Disadvantages 
The draft revenue budget has been 
prepared with the inclusion of the 
items raised in this report. Any 
further proposals would require 
further consideration prior to being 
fed into the budget process. 

Costs of delivering Council 
services have increased as has 
demand in some areas. Not 
increasing costs means that 
further pressure is created on 
the Council’s ability to deliver its 
core services. 
 
 

Risks 
Increasing fees to higher than 
suggested levels would most likely 
result in further resistance and 
potentially not achieve the targets 
originally set. 
 

Cost of living increases and the 
return from the pandemic have 
reshaped people’s habits. The 
income targets already set may 
not achieve projected levels in 
26/27, resulting in a shortfall 
within the accounts. 

Page 6



 

6.0 Officer Preferred Option (and comments) 

6.1 The Officers preferred option is Option 1. 

 

7.0  Conclusion 

7.1 Fees and Charges are reviewed on an annual basis and as outlined within the report, 
significant factors have become apparent as to why differing treatment is required within 
a couple of areas.  It is felt that the recommendations made are of a fair nature and in-line 
with the attached policy. 

 

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 
 
Fees and charges form an integral part of the budget setting process, which in turn relates to 
the Council’s priorities. Under the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), income 
generation is a specific initiative for helping to balance the budget. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Health & Safety, Equality & Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, HR, 
Sustainability and Rural Proofing) 
 
The proposed increases are considered to be fair and reasonable; generally, equality 
considerations are provided for within the attached policy.  
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
Local authorities have a variety of powers to charge for specific statutory services. 
 
The Local Government Act 2003 also provides a power to charge for discretionary services.  
Authorities are under a duty to secure that, taking one year with another the income from 
charges for these services do not exceed the cost of provision. 
 
The power to charge for di
[...]
rategies and priorities 

 
2.3 Specific decisions and charging policies should support delivery of the council’s 

Corporate Plan and other local strategies and service objectives. Charging 
decisions will take account of the council’s corporate priorities and have regard 
for the potential impact on other service areas. 

 

Page 10



 

 
Basis of Charging Decisions  

 
2.4 The council will charge for all services where it is appropriate and cost-effective 

to do so, unless there are contrary policies, legal or contractual reasons that 
state otherwise. 

 
2.5 When discretionary charges are set, the general aim will be to cover the cost 

of the service or, where legally possible, the council may charge on a 
commercial basis. Charges will reflect the full cost of provision, unless covered 
by subsidies/concessions designed to meet corporate priorities or there are 
contrary policies or legal reasons. 

 
Subsidies and/or Concessions 

 
2.6 Subsidies and concessions may be used to help achieve specific targets or 

objectives.  Concessions should be awarded and reviewed in relation to each 
service.  Where subsidies and concessions are applied, there should be a 
proportionate evaluation process in place to measure levels of success in 
meeting these objectives.  Definitions and qualifying criteria for concessionary 
target groups should be consistent across the Council. 
 

2.7 Any reference to the setting or review of fees and charges within this policy 
should be taken to include/cover any relevant subsidies or concessions also. 

 
Surplus Income  

 
2.8 Income derived from charging will be used to offset the costs of providing the 

service being charged for, including support service costs. Where a surplus, 
over budget, is generated in-year, its use shall be determined in accordance 
with the Council’s Financial Regulations (in particular, the virement scheme as 
set out in the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS)).  This is on the 
provision that this is not prohibited by other statutory requirements or 
government guidance. 

 
2.9 It is acknowledged that the ability to use charges to deliver the corporate 

priorities of the Council requires a degree of freedom; corporate controls should 
avoid imposing unnecessary restrictions, but also the Council’s future 
budgetary challenges need to be addressed. 
 

2.10 Any proposals for generating any additional income (over and above normal 
budgetary provisions) to be raised from charging in the expansion and 
development of a particular service will be considered as part of the budget and 
planning process, and in line with the approved Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.  Each proposal will therefore be considered on its own merits and in 
light of financial planning processes and other pressures. 

 
Efficient Administration 

 
2.11 Arrangements for charging and collecting fees should be efficient, practical and 

simple to understand by users, and meet any other requirements of the 
Council’s Financial Regulations and supporting processes.  The reasons 
behind any significant changes to charges should be communicated to 
residents and service users. The impact of charging decisions on service users 
and local residents will need to be taken into account. 

 

Page 11



 

 
 

Regular Review 
 

2.12 Charges, and decisions not to charge, will be reviewed annually in sufficient 
time for the impact of any revisions to be included in the budget setting process.  
This ensures that they fit within the approved budget framework, as determined 
by full Council.  
 
Policy Implementation  
 

2.13 This policy encompasses decisions made as part of the annual fees and 
charges review process, where new charges are introduced or where existing 
charges are removed or amended. 

 

2.14 It supports the Council’s Financial Regulations, which are part of the 

Constitution. Under the Regulations, Chief Officers and others designated by 
them are responsible for collecting 
[...]
 Fee Duration  Fee Amount Maximum Fee 

AC (7kW) 600 minutes (10 hours) £10 £20 (if >720 min/ 12 hours) 

AC (22kW) 240 minutes (4 hours) £10 £20 (if >360 min/ 6 hours) 

DC (60kW) 90 minutes (1.5 hours) £10 £20 (if >210 min/ 3.5 hours) 

P
age 27



CABINET  
 

Budget & Policy Framework Update 

2026/27 – 2030/31 

13 January 2026 

 
Report of Chief Finance Officer 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
To provide an update on the Council’s budget strategy for 2026/27 and financial outlook up to 
2030/31. Specifically, the report considers the budget and Council Tax proposals for 2026/27. 
 

This report is public. 

 

 

RECOMMENDATION OF COUNCILLOR HAMILTON-COX 

 
1. That Cabinet make recommendations to Council regarding the Lancaster City 

Council element of the Council Tax as set out in paragraph 3.3 (option one) of 
this report which is a 2.99% increase to the Band D Council Tax (from £264.30 
to £272.20).  

 

2. That the recommendations and proposals in this report be referred to Council 
on 28 January for initial consideration prior to public consultation/stakeholder 
meeting on 3 February by Budget and Performance Panel, in order that any 
feedback can be provided to Cabinet at its 10 February meeting. 

 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 Under the Constitution, Cabinet has responsibility for developing corporate planning 
proposals and a balanced budget for Council’s consideration. 

 
1.2  At its meeting on 2 December 2025 Cabinet noted assumptions included  in respect of various 

sources of income and expenditure and the corresponding impact this would have on the 
2026/27 revenue budget gap and beyond.  Members will, therefore, be aware of the financial 
challenges faced by the Council.  

 
1.3 Since that writing of that report, the Government announced its Autumn Statement on 26 

November 2025 and has released the Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement (17 
December 2025).  Several workshops have been held between Cabinet and Senior 
Leadership Team 
[...]
not be considered in isolation and the following table illustrates the 

overall financial impact. 

 

 

 Table 2 – Provisional Settlement allocations for Lancaster City Council 
 

 
 

 As table 2 shows, the provisional settlement allocates £0.848M more resources from Central 

Government than anticipated and this decreases the budget gap for the 2026/27 revenue 

budget.   

 

 

3.0 COUNCIL TAX 
 
3.1 As part of the provisional finance settlement, the Government published its referendum 

criteria for Council Tax. District councils will be permitted to raise their Council Tax by a 
maximum of 3% or £5, whichever is higher, without reference to a referendum. Table two 
below considers the following options for Council Tax: 

 
Option 1:  An annual increase of 2.99% 
Option 2: £5 increase in Council Tax  
Option 3:  No increase in Council Tax 
 

For Lancaster City Council, option 1 is the highest of the options 
 

Table 5 – Impact of Council Tax Options: 2026/27 to 2030/31 

Page 30



 
 
3.2 When compared against the MTFS which was approved by Council in February 2025 the 

following information can be drawn from the table above:- 
 

• Option 1 provides reduced income of (-£0.084M) in 2026/27 and is cumulatively short by 
(-£0.451M) over the five year period; 

• Option 2 provides reduced income of (-£0.211M) in 2026/27 and is cumulatively short by 
(-£2.629M) over the five year period 

• Option 3 provides reduced income of (-£0.152M) in 2026/27 and is cumulatively short by 
(-£6.005M) over the five year period 

 
3.3 The recommendation arising from this report is that the Council on 28 January 2026 

agree a 2.99% increase (option one) to the level of the previously set prior year 
(2025/26) Band D Council Tax for the Lancaster City Council element. It is also 
recommended that option one is selected for the purposes of completing estimates in the 
Medium-Term Financial Strategy.  

 
 For information, the Band D Council Tax for 2026/27 will be £272.20 (previously £264.30 in 

2025/26). 
 
3.4 The Council is expected to benefit from prior year surpluses to the collection fund account in 

respect of council tax.  This amount is currently valued at £0.185M and is included within the 
general fund net financial position. 

 

 
4.0 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
 
4.1 An update to the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) was presented to 

Council on 17 December 2025. The MTFS presented at that meeting was a baselined 
position, in that it did not include any of the interventions now considered within this report.  

 
4.2 Members will appreciate that there are a significant number of factors to be considered as 

part of the medium-term financial planning exercise.  The revision of the MTFS is progressing 
well and will be considered at Budget Setting Council on 25 February 2026. The revision of 
the MTFS will be key in providing sound financial planning processes to underpin the 
Council’s ambitions. Key considerations of the MTFS include taking account of the impact of 
decisions made to balance the 2026/27 budget alongside forecasts for future funding.  

 
4.3 A forecast budget gap still exists and it continues to be structural in nature, meaning that the 

Council’s forecast spending exceeds the income it expects to receive.  Officers are 
continuously working with Cabinet to address this issue and will continue to do so following 
on from the conclusion of the current budget process. This will ensure that the problem is 
addressed in a timely manner so that it remains manageable. Proposed actions currently 
include: 
 

Page 31



• review of revenue growth proposed 

• identification of any revenue savings from within services or arising from the ‘Fit 
For The Future’ process that have not already been included in the draft 
revenue budget as operational 

• reconsideration of the approved capital programme and reprofiling any 
schemes where possible 

• review of capital growth proposed prior to
[...]
fenced reserves or by utilising capital receipts under the ‘flexible use of capital 
receipts’ policy where transformation can be demonstrated. 

 
 
6.0 DETAILS OF CONSULTATION 
 
6.1 Given the size of the challenges faced by the Council, enhanced consultation with relevant 

internal and external stakeholders on the budget has been undertaken as part of the 
development of this budget with several briefings taking place. Further engagement will be 
undertaken prior to Budget Council in February. More specific consultation will continue as 
work continues to address the issues identified in the next few years.  

 
 
7.0 OPTIONS AND OPTIONS ANALYSIS (INCLUDING RISK ASSESSMENT) 
 
7.1 It is essential that the Council Tax rate is set in line with the Council Tax billing timetable. Any 

delay would put the Council at risk of not being able to collect the tax which would have 

Page 32



serious cash flow implications. 
 
7.2 In terms of the actual budget position, work is ongoing to provide a balanced budget. Public 

consultation/stakeholder meetings will be held over the coming weeks (including Budget and 
Performance Panel). The feedback from these meetings will be considered by Cabinet and 
incorporated into a final budget proposal which will be presented at the Cabinet meeting on 
10 February 2026 and recommended to Council on 25 February 2026. 

 
 
8.0  CONCLUSION  
 
8.1 The latest budget position does not produce a balanced budget for 2025/26 and further 

intervention is necessary before Cabinet can be presented with a balanced budget.  
 
8.2  Whilst the longer-term financial forecasts contain numerous estimates and assumptions, 

which will change over time, the forecasts clearly highlight potential annual and cumulative 
budget deficits over the next 5 years and the position the Council faces. Although this position 
is not unique to this Council, it is reflected nationally across many public sector bodies.  The 
gaps identified for 2026/27, although are lower than previously forecasted, are still present.  
Members and Officers recognise the size of the challenge ahead including that of LGR and 
will look to manage the transitional change to ensure the Council delivers both its statutory 
and non-statutory services across the district. 

 
 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 

The budget framework in general sets out a financial plan for achieving the Council’s corporate 
priorities and outcomes which incorporate the above cross cutting themes. Equalities impact 
assessments are undertaken for the relevant activities which are reflected in the budget. 
 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 

(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability etc) 

The proposed budget incorporates measures to address the climate emergency and digital 

improvements as well as activities to address wellbeing, health and community safety. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

As set out in the report. 

 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Section 151 Officer has authored the report and comments are reflected within. 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

No legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 

The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no comments  
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

None 

Contact Officer: Paul Thompson 
Telephone:  01524 582603 
E-mail: pthompson@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref: N/A  

 
 

Page 33


	Agenda
	7 Corporate Fees and Charges Review 2026/27
	App A - Fees and Charges Policy 26-27
	App B Fees & Charges 26-27
	App C - New Fees Charges 26-27 EV

	8 Budget and Policy Framework Update 2026/27 to 2030/31



Minutes of the meeting


 CABINET  
6.00 P.M.  13TH JANUARY 2026 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Caroline Jackson (Chair), Mandy Bannon, Martin Bottoms, 

Paul Hart, Sally Maddocks, Sam Riches and Sue Tyldesley 
   
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Peter Jackson and Tim Hamilton-Cox 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Davies Chief Executive 
 Luke Gorst Chief Officer - Governance and Monitoring Officer 
 Andrew Kipling Accountancy Manager 
 Liz Bateson Principal Democratic Support Officer 
 
86 MINUTES  
 
 The minutes of the meetings held on Wednesday 26 November and Tuesday 2 

December 2025 were approved as a correct record. 
  
87 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE LEADER  
 
 The Chair advised that there were no items of urgent business. 
  
88 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 No declarations were made at this point. 
  
89 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
 Members were advised that there had been no requests to speak at the meeting in 

accordance with Cabinet’s agreed procedure. 
  
90 CORPORATE FEES AND CHARGES REVIEW 2026/27  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Officer Resources that asked Members to 
endorse the Fees and Charges Policy for 2026/27 and also to consider a range of 
charging options as deemed appropriate to the service area. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 

 Option 1: To support the 
inflationary 
increases/changes as 
outlined in the report. 

Option 2: To not support the 
inflationary increases/changes as 
outlined in the report. 

Advantages Fees and charges contribute 
further to the general fund net 

Maintains the cost of services at 
25/26 levels or at less than 



CABINET 13TH JANUARY 2026 
 

position.  
 
Costs of delivering Council 
services have increased as 
has demand in some areas. 
Not increasing costs means 
that further pressure is 
created on the Council’s 
ability to deliver its core 
services. 

proposed in this report. 

Disadvantages The draft revenue budget has 
been prepared with the 
inclusion of the items raised 
in this report. Any further 
proposals would require 
further consideration prior to 
being fed into the budget 
process. 

Costs of delivering Council 
services have increased as has 
demand in some areas. Not 
increasing costs means that 
further pressure is created on the 
Council’s ability to deliver its core 
services. 

Risks Increasing fees to higher than 
suggested levels would most 
likely result in further 
resistance and potentially not 
achieve the targets originally 
set. 

Cost of living increases and the 
return from the pandemic have 
reshaped people’s habits. The 
income targets already set may 
not achieve projected levels in 
26/27, resulting in a shortfall 
within the accounts. 

 
 
The officer preferred option is option 1.  Fees and Charges are reviewed on an annual 
basis and as outlined within the report, significant factors have become apparent as to 
why differing treatment is required within a couple of areas. It is felt that the 
recommendations made are of a fair nature and in-line with the attached policy. 
 
Councillor Bottoms proposed, seconded by Councillor Tyldesley:- 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1)  That Cabinet endorses the Fees and Charges Policy as set out at Appendix A, to 

the report and during 2026/27 as part of the mid-year budget strategy review 
determines whether any other areas of income generation be explored further for 
2026/27 onwards.  

 
(2) That Cabinet endorses the freezing of garden waste collection charges for 

2026/27.  
 
(3) That Cabinet endorses the introduction of new fees and charges within Planning 

& Climate Change as detailed in section 3.2 of the report. 
 
(4)  That Cabinet proposes the increasing of selected car parking pay and display 



CABINET 13TH JANUARY 2026 
 

charges plus establishment of new charges as appropriate, in line with those 
listed in section 3.3 to the report, to be consulted upon with partners ahead of 
final decisions at Cabinet on 10th February 2026.  

 
(5)  That Cabinet endorses the application of inflationary increases to fees and 

charges across all remaining areas as appropriate, as reported as part of the 
current 2026/27 budget setting process. 

 
Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Officer Resources 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The report forms part of the Council’s budget proposals which will be consulted on as 
part of that exercise and specific elements of the report will also be shared with 
organisations that have a particular interest. Fees and charges form an integral part of 
the budget setting process, which in turn relates to the Council’s priorities. Under the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS), income generation is a specific initiative for 
helping to balance the budget. 

  
91 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK UPDATE 2026/27 TO 2030/31  
 
 (Cabinet Member with Special Responsibility Councillor Hamilton-Cox) 

 
Cabinet received a report from the Chief Finance Officer that provided an update on the 
Council’s budget strategy for 2025/26 and financial outlook up to 2030/31. Specifically, 
the report considered the budget and Council Tax proposals for 2026/27. 
 
The options, options analysis, including risk assessment and officer preferred option, 
were set out in the report as follows: 
 
It is essential that the Council Tax rate is set in line with the Council Tax billing timetable. 
Any delay would put the Council at risk of not being able to collect the tax which would 
have serious cash flow implications.  In terms of the actual budget position, work is 
ongoing to provide a balanced budget. Public consultation/stakeholder meetings will be 
held over the coming weeks (including Budget and Performance Panel). The feedback 
from these meetings will be considered by Cabinet and incorporated into a final budget 
proposal which will be presented at the Cabinet meeting on 10 February 2026 and 
recommended to Council on 25 February 2026. 
 
The latest budget position does not produce a balanced budget for 2025/26 and further 
intervention is necessary before Cabinet can be presented with a balanced budget.  
 
Whilst the longer-term financial forecasts contain numerous estimates and assumptions, 
which will change over time, the forecasts clearly highlight potential annual and 
cumulative budget deficits over the next 5 years and the position the Council faces. 
Although this position is not unique to this Council, it is reflected nationally across many 
public sector bodies. The gaps identified for 2026/27, although are lower than previously 
forecasted, are still present. Members and Officers recognise the size of the challenge 
ahead including that of LGR and will look to manage the transitional change to ensure 
the Council delivers both its statutory and non-statutory services across the district. 



CABINET 13TH JANUARY 2026 
 

 
Councillor Bottoms proposed, seconded by Councillor Riches:- 
 
“That the recommendations, as set out in the report, be approved.” 
 
Councillors then voted:- 
 
Resolved unanimously: 
 
(1) That Cabinet recommends to Council a 2.99% increase to the Lancaster City 

Council element of the Council Tax as set out in paragraph 3.3 (option one) of 
the report which is an increase to the Band D Council Tax from £264.30 to 
£272.20.  

 
(2) That the recommendations and proposals in this report be referred to Council on 

28 January for initial consideration prior to public consultation/stakeholder 
meeting on 3 February by Budget and Performance Panel, in order that any 
feedback can be provided to Cabinet at its 11 February meeting. 
 

Officer responsible for effecting the decision: 
 
Chief Officer Resources 
 
Reasons for making the decision: 
 
The budget framework in general sets out a financial plan for achieving the Council’s 
corporate priorities and outcomes which incorporate the above cross cutting themes. 
Equalities impact assessments are undertaken for the relevant activities which are 
reflected in the budget. 
  
The decision enables the proposals to be considered by the Budget and Performance 
Panel and at January Council allowing Cabinet to make further recommendations back 
to Council to complete the budget setting process for 2026/27. 

  
 
 
 
 

  

 Chair 
 

(The meeting ended at 6.33 p.m.) 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Liz Bateson, Democratic Support - email ebateson@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
MINUTES PUBLISHED ON THURSDAY 15 JANUARY, 2026.   
 
EFFECTIVE DATE FOR IMPLEMENTING THE DECISIONS CONTAINED IN THESE MINUTES: 
FRIDAY 23 JANUARY, 2026. 



CABINET 13TH JANUARY 2026 
 

 

 


